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Part 1: Featured Miscellany

Introduction

For about twenty years, from 1900 until 1920, not many London happenings escaped the notice of
the printer Sarah Burgess. She was like a proto-Henry Luce, but for commemorative napkins. State
visits by foreign dignitaries, the opening of Parliament, the Royal inspection of the fire brigade, the
reverberating shock of the sinking of the Titanic, the deadly struggle for women's suffrage, all of
these events were encapsulated with the subtlety of a technicolor B-movie onto souvenir napkins so
ephemeral in nature they look as if they might dissolve with the mere threat of rain. How many blew
away in a gust of wind during the coronation of King George and Queen Mary, or melted into the
London damp during the state visit of the King and Queen of Italy is anyone's guess. A collection of
forty-three of these souvenir napkins (#26), thirty-three of which bear the Sarah Burgess printer's
slug, will be on display in our Booth C24 at the New York International Antiquarian Book Fair.
 

~
 

"Like her father she had a Surinam toad in her head, breeding other toads. But his were jeweled;
hers were plain." A harsh assessment by Virginia Woolf of Sara Coleridge, daughter of Samuel
Taylor. Woolf failed to account for the young Coleridge's only work of published fiction,
Phantasmion: Prince of Palmland (1839), a prodigious piece to emerge from the head of someone
allegedly with just a plain old toad proliferating inside it. Coleridge's accomplishment has largely
been forgotten, though it serves as a very specific benchmark: "Phantasmion is the first work of
English prose to fit without qualification Lin Carter's definition of fantasy" (Jamie Williamson, The
Evolution of Modern Fantasy). Does it matter how Lin Carter defined fantasy? Lin Carter, who
displayed no evidence of ever having even heard of Phantasmion? Maybe not, though as the editor
of the Ballantine Adult Fantasy Series, Carter presumably had something to do with the modern
evolution of the genre. In any case, the first American edition of Phantasmion (#13), in the
unsophisticated publisher's binding, will be on display at Booth C24.
 

~
 

"This novel advertising medium brings results to the merchant." The medium? Cast-off silent film
text cards, upcycled with a little chalk and an able draughtsperson into advertising placards from
your favorite local New York City establishments: Frankel's Men's Shop, Chas. Friedopfer
Furniture, Joe's Beauty Salon. For those of us still learning the language of our adopted homeland,
not to worry. Advertisements can be chalked in any language—Italian, Czech, Chinese. A collection
of 108 of these silent film advertisement placards from Manhattan, Brooklyn, and Hicksville, NY
(#2), will join Sarah Burgess's napkins, Sara Coleridge's plain Surinam toad (well, not the toad
itself), and approximately a hundred other items in Booth C24.
 

See you there,

The Gang at Capitol Hill Books, ABAA/ILAB

Photographic documentation of the first branch of the New York City subway
system two years before opening

1. [New York City Subway] Pierre and Granville Pullis [attr.]

Collection of Thirty-Seven Albumen Photographs Documenting the Construction of the
Interborough Rapid Transit Subway

[New York]: [Pierre and Granville Pullis?], 1901-2. Collection of thirty-seven (37) albumen
photographs (chiefly 19x24cm or the inverse) affixed to original grey card mounts (28x35.5cm), all
either captioned in image or in pencil along bottom margin of mounts, all initialed in pencil on
verso. Two images starting to curl and separate from mounts, some images a bit washed out from
over exposure at time of development, a few small losses to mount margins not affecting captions,
else Very Good or better.

Rare series of photographs documenting the utter chaos involved in the construction of the earliest
branch of the New York subway system, the Elm Street Route which cut over to Broadway via 42nd
Street with a branch under Lenox Avenue. Construction took place simultaneously in fifteen
different segments, the work conducted by almost as many contractors. Two of these can be
identified in this collection: Holbrook, Cabot, and Daly Contracting Company, whose tiny clapboard
power plant at Union Street is captured here; and Naughton & Company's enormous scaffolding
beneath the Columbus Circle monument.

Images included here capture the now mostly-disappeared thoroughfare known as Elm Street, which
stretched from Chambers to Spring Street and is splendidly documented here in multiple views
taken above street level. Many of the stops and tunnels running below Broadway and Lenox also
feature, from 14th Street all the way up to 156th. Images of special interest depict groups of workers
in their street clothes and hats excavating as many as 150 feet below street level. Many of the
images were also taken above, at, or just below street level, the tops of brick and stone buildings
poking through the edge of the sidewalk with signs for H. Davidson Metal Goods or H. Falkenbach
Patent Coachmen's Hats prominently visible.

Views also capture still-extant landmarks, from the excavation of the Central Park Tunnel to Union
Square at 14th Street. Where today stands a Barnes and Noble flagship store once stood Dominick
& Haff, "Makers of Wares in Steel & Silver for the Trade Only." Meanwhile, looking up 4th Avenue
from 25th Street one could see an antique shop to the left, an undertaker directly across the street on
the right.

A remarkable series of images taken from the spring of 1901 to the fall of 1902, two years before
the completion and opening of the subway, which has been running almost without interruption ever
since. Quite possibly taken by the studio of local brothers Pierre and Granville Pullis, the images are
identical in style and captioning as other images taken by their Fulton Street studio. However, this
series is free of identifying markings other than the consistent pencil initials on verso of each mount
(JB or EZ?), perhaps by someone working for the studio, which historically employed a team of
photographers to document construction sites across the city.

Price: $12,500

Before Nicole Kidman and AMC Theatres there was...Joe's Beauty Parlor

2. [Film History] [Advertising History] [New York City]

Collection of One Hundred and Eight Silent Film-Era Hand-Drawn Advertisement Text Cards

Brooklyn, New York, Hicksville, etc: ca. 1920s. One hundred and eight (108) movie advertisement
text cards, nearly all hand-painted in white on stiff black card stock and measuring ca. 17.5x18cm to
ca. 20x20.5cm.; many with painted pictorial elements or color printed paste-ons. General wear to
margins, some placards suffering shallow losses at extremities not affecting text or illustration while
a few have larger pieces missing, though the vast majority in Very Good condition. Date based on
the lone dated advertisement (1929).

A remarkable time capsule from the early days of blending film-going with advertisement, one
placard even promoting this form, promising that "This novel advertising medium brings results to
the merchant." Not only did it bring results, it was also cheap for the movie house to produce: at
least sixteen of the examples here are painted on the versos of trimmed silent film text cards. The ad
for Frankel's Men's Shop, offering holiday suggestions of silk scarfs, neckties, bath robes, and
hosiery, when flipped, tantalizingly reads "The bath after the ceremony." Chas. Friedopfer Furniture,
on the other hand, is painted on the verso of the text placard "Then followed rank houses,
headquarters for the half-bred gauchos who herd cattle over the vast estates," possibly text to
accompany a jingoistic newsreel or Western film.

Of special note, however, is the breadth and diversity of the businesses that made use of this
advertising novelty, many of them first- and second-generation immigrant-owned family businesses
catering to their fellow countrymen and countrywomen, the collection including six advertisements
in Italian, two in Chinese, and one in Czech.

Businesses range from the garment industry (Army & Navy Store, Self-Acting Shoe Store, Father &
Son Clothes Shop, "Pants to match your coat!"); to pastry and ice cream parlors; florists; garages
and body shops; movers; pharmacists; optometrists and dentists ("at the subway station"); radio
repair; electricians; beauty salons (our favorite: Joe's Beauty Parlor); furniture stores and auction
houses; banks; cleaners and laundromats; department stores; jewelers; haberdashers; malt and hops
stores; a Chevrolet dealership out in Hicksville; a taxi company ("polite and courteous drivers");
quality meats; hotels and boarding houses; Singer sewing machines; and finally, a coal company
located inside a pet shop.

Price: $8500

Brilliant copy inscribed & signed

3. Robert Frost

A Masque of Reason [Signed and Inscribed]

New York: Henry Holt & Company, 1945. First Printing of the Trade Edition. Octavo; illustrated
dust jacket with $2.00 price intact; boards in dark blue cloth with gilt lettering to spine; [vi], 23pp.
Jacket shows a couple small, closed tears along edges and some general toning and smudging.
Boards are square with rubbing at corners and some scuffs to cloth along spine. Binding is sound
and pages unmarked.

Frost's comedic play set up as a final chapter to the Book of Job, published for his 70th birthday.
This copy signed by Frost to a Dorothy Farra without inscription on front free endpaper.

CRANE A27.1
Price: $500

Previously-owned by Arodi Thayer, the man who arrested John Hancock in 1768

4. Samuel Deane

A Sermon, Preached Before His Honour Samuel Adams, Esq. Lieutenant Governor; the Honourable
the Council Senate, and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, May
28th, 1794. Being the day of General Election [Arodi Thayer's Copy]

Printed in Boston: At the State Press, by Adams and Larkin, Printers to the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, 1794. First Edition. Octavo; stitched self-wrappers; 31,[1],6,[2]pp. (A-D4 a4,
collated complete with half title page). Foxing to early leaves, untrimmed margins a bit chipped and
curled, else Very Good and sound overall.

Provenance: Contemporary ownership signature at head of half title page of Arodi Thayer, Esq.
(1743-1831). Though largely forgotten today, Thayer played a small but important role in pre-
Revolutionary Massachusetts where he served as Marshal of the Court Admiralty. It was in this
capacity that Thayer arrested John Hancock for smuggling in 1768. When the war broke out Thayer,
a "Moderate Tory," was banished from Massachusetts from 1778 to 1790 as an enemy of the state.
In his copy of this election sermon Thayer, newly returned to the state, has added in the bottom
margin of p. 19 the name "Washington" (referred to in the text as the "Supreme Ruler of events"). A
few pages later, on p. 22, Thayer has written "Hancock" in the bottom margin, the text referring to
the recent death of "that distinguished person and illustrious republican, who has so long sat, and
with so much dignity, in the chief seat of government."

EVANS 26855; SABIN 19059
Price: $500

One of the first anthologists to draw both "major and minor fairy tales from
all over the world" – Jack Zipes

5. Romer Wilson; Violet Brunton [illus.]

Silver Magic: A Collection of the World's Best Fairy Tales from All Countries

New York: Harcourt, Brace & Company, [1929]. First American Edition. Octavo (20.5cm.);
publisher's cloth in silver price-clipped dust jacket, color pictorial paste-on to upper panel; 436pp.;
color frontispiece, seven leaves of plates, text illus. throughout. Moderate wear to jacket margins
including a few small closed tears and chips very slightly touching text without loss of meaning,
textblock very lightly toned, else a Very Good, clean and sound copy in the rare and lovely jacket.

The second in a trilogy of fairy tale anthologies compiled by the British novelist Romer Wilson
(1891-1930). Preceded by Green Magic and followed by Red Magic, Silver Magic is nominally
devoted to the world of giants and dwarfs, though only loosely. Werewolves make an appearance, as
well as the giant- and dwarfless story of Cinderella.

An important contribution to the canon of fairy tale anthologies, Wilson is notably one of the first to
draw both "major and minor fairy tales from all over the world" (Jack Zipes). That said, the present
collection is absent of contributions outside of the United States and Europe, an oversight hopefully
made up for in the Green and Red Magic books.

Price: $450

Rare Roaring Twenties novel of the sex trade, published a month before The
Great Gatsby

6. Amber Lee [pseud.]

The Woman I Am

New York: Thomas Seltzer, 1925. First Edition. Octavo (19cm.); publisher's cloth in pictorial dust
jacket retaining original price ($2.00); [6],305pp. Moderate wear to jacket margins including long
closed tear with subsequent crease to bottom margin of upper jacket panel, old tape repair to verso,
faint dampstain to rear panel verso not bleeding through to exterior, shallow loss at spine crown not
quite touching text, corners tapped, else a Very Good, still fresh and sound copy in the exceptionally
rare Roaring Twenties-era jacket.

Advertised as the autobiography of the pseudonymous Amber Lee ("The name I was born into? I do
not know it"), The Woman I Am relates her experiences at a New England boarding school, a failed
marriage to a wealthy banker, and the entrance into high-end prostitution and American "high life."
The jacket depicts the protagonist with a red-haired bob in matching floor-length gown bedecked
with strings of pearls, a queue of men, some in black tie, some in work clothes, snaking into the
offing.

The Woman I Am experienced some critical success at least among the New York literati, the
reviewer George Currie writing that "If anybody gets mad at The Woman I Am, then he is going out
of his way to make trouble. It is the story of a gorgeous personality, and is to be treasured as a grand
and glorious splash of color in the wilderness of exceedingly drab current fiction" (The Brooklyn
Daily Eagle, March 21, 1925), a summary that could have easily been duplicated to refer to F. Scott
Fitzgerald's The Great Gatsby, which exploded onto the scene a month later.

Exceptionally scarce in the trade and institutionally, just ten in OCLC as of February, 2024.

Reference: G. Thomas Tanselle, "The Thomas Seltzer Imprint," in The Papers of the
Bibliographical Society of America, Vol. 58, no. 4, 1964.

Price: $1500

Dos-a-dos-bound zine

7. Tom Savage

Filling Spaces / Slow Waltz on a Glass Harmonica [Limited Edition]

[New York]: Nalanda University Press, [1980]. First Edition, Limited to 250 copies. Quarto
(28cm.); two volumes bound dos-a-dos; publisher's white staple bound card wrappers illustrated by
Alice Notley; text printed from typescript on rectos only. Margins a bit rubbed and toned, faint
crease across cover of "Slow Waltz" else a Very Good example.

Uncommon and substantial collection by the New York School poet published under the auspices of
the Poetry Project. "Slow Waltz" opens with a tongue-in-cheek introductory explanation of the dos-
a-dos binding, citing John Carter's ABC for Book Collectors, which begins "The twin volumes are
usually two small service books or works of piety." Savage promises "These books are neither 'small
service' nor 'works of piety.' I understand that a similar binding practice has been utilized for certain
detective novels."

Price: $250

Printed charm to protect pregnant women from fire (among other dangers)

8. [Pennsylvania German] [Magical Incantations]

[Broadside] Eine wahre Geschichte, oder eine probirte Kunst, in Feuers-Gefahr wie auch in
Pestelenz Zeiten

[Pennsylvania?]: [ca. 1815?] Broadside printed in German blackletter within decorative border; 29 x
15 cm. Marginal spotting and a few minor nicks; Very Good.  

This work in itself is a magic charm to protect pregnant women and unborn children against fire,
sorcery, illness, and black death. The charm's power is sourced from a story of seven heathens
sentenced to death. Six were executed and at the moment of the seventh's execution a fire broke out,
the condemned commanded the fire to cease spreading and burning. The condemned heathen's
command to the fire, invoking the power of Jesus Christ, serves as the incantation and a blessing for
the house in which the broadside hangs. Wellenreuther says house blessings in this form were
peculiar to Germans in America, perhaps due to their "widespread and deep-seated sense of
insecurity, surrounded as they were by forces beyond their control, whether Indian in times of war,
the English, whose words were incomprehensible to them," or animals, storms, or diseases unknown
to them in the Old World.

Library Company of Philadelphia dates their copy ca. 1850, though Wellenreuther puts a similar
broadside at 1815. Scarce with two copies in OCLC of this edition and four additional holdings in a
slightly larger format.

WELLENREUTHER, pp. 72-6; YODER, pp. 221-222
Price: $750

At the opposite pole of De Profundis

9. Lord Alfred Douglas

In Excelsis [Limited Edition, Signed]

London: Martin Secker, 1924. First Edition, Limited to 100 copies of which this is no. 60. Slim
octavo; publisher's yellow cloth, top edge gilt, in cream dust jacket printed and ruled in red; 45pp.
Dust jacket a bit toned, most heavily along spine panel, light dust-soil, boards slightly bowed, light
offsetting to endpapers, else a Very Good, fresh and sound copy overall. Signed by the author on
limitation page.

As he matured into middle age Lord Alfred Douglas (1870-1945) had grown increasingly
conservative, denouncing his late former lover Oscar Wilde's homosexuality, and founding, in 1920,
the virulently right-wing and anti-Semitic newspaper Plain English, the vehicle with which he
published the 1924 article accusing Winston Churchill of falsifying a report on the Battle of Jutland
as part of a supposed conspiracy with a group of wealthy Jewish financiers. The Crown sued
Douglas on Churchill's behalf and Douglas was sentenced to six months hard labor.

Within three months of his sentence Douglas was hospitalized for severe malnutrition and he spent
the remainder of his term convalescing and composing this sequence of poems, pointedly titled In
Excelsis ("in the highest"), the polar opposite of the title to Wilde's own prison poetry collection De
Profundis ("from the depths"). As Douglas boasted in his introduction, the poems were confiscated
from him upon his release from prison, but by then he had them committed to memory.
 

Price: $450

Complete with the rare map

10. Cadwallader Colden

History of the Five Indian Nations of Canada, which are the barrier between the English and French
in that part of the world

London: Printed for John Whiston at Mr. Boyle's Head, and Lockyer Davis at Lord Bacon's Head,
both in Fleet-street, and John Ward opposite the Royal Exchange, 1750. Second London Edition.
Octavo; contemporary calf boards recased and backed in modern goat, gilt-lettered spine label;
[2],xvi,[4],283,[1]pp. (collated complete with leaf of publisher's ads ahead of title page, additional
ads on p. [284]); engraved folding map frontispiece present. Leather scuffed at margins with a few
surface scratches to boards, binding a bit too tight, but otherwise a Very Good, internally fresh and
sound copy, quite scarce with the engraved map frontispiece.

The title page continues: "With particular accounts of their Religion, Manners, Customs, Laws, and
Government; their several Battles and Treaties with the European Nations; their Wars with the other
Indians; and A true Account of the present State of our Trade with them. In which are shown, The
great advantage of their Trade and Alliance to the British Nation; and the Intrigues and Attempts of
the French to engage them from us; a Subject nearly concerning all our American Plantations, and
highly meriting the Consideration of the British Nation."

Cadwallader Colden, born in County Wexford, Ireland, in 1688, trained in medicine before
emigrating to Philadelphia as a young man, settling in New York in 1718 where he remained for the
remainder of his long life (he died at his Flushing estate in 1776). Appointed surveyor-general in
1720, the first edition of this work appeared in New York in 1727, though was greatly expanded into
the present version when it was published in New York and London in 1747.

In this work "[Colden] displayed a genuine admiration for the patriotism of the Iroquois, which he
extolled in the language of civic humanism and which he contrasted with the corruption of both
colonial and metropolitan Britons. This fascination with Amerindian liberty and customs appears to
have influenced other Scots such as Adam Ferguson and Tobias Smollett, who both draw on
Colden's history in their own works" (Oxford Dictionary of National Biography).

SABIN 14274
Price: $1500

A cornucopia of naughtiness

11. [Bad Behavior] [ABCs]

Collection of Twenty-Six Chromolithograph Alphabet Cards

Paris? s.i., ca. 1870s. Collection of twenty-six alphabet cards (11x7.5cm.) printed chromolithograph.
Three cards (E, J, and N) with minute repair to margins, a few with very light wear from handling,
evidence to versos of having been previously mounted, else a Very Good collection in almost
uniformly excellent condition.

Brilliant collection of toy cards for children and adults, each letter representing an example of bad
behavior, the typographically complex letters all adorned with a tiny black cat-like devil gleefully
looking on at the mayhem unfolding in each card. Perhaps on purpose the text is almost comically
complex for an early reader, "A" standing for "Ascension Difficile"—showing two little boys
squabbling over who gets to stand on a chair, a toppled-over pot of paint or honey oozing its
contents all over the floor. "Correction Vigoureuse & Méritée" shows a boy getting the switch by his
instructor for pipe smoking, while "Dégringolade" shows the same little boys from the "A" card
knocking a Ming vase off of the mantle piece while squashing the cat underfoot.

Significantly "T" stands for "Travestissement" (i.e. transvestism), though in this case the boys look
more like they're playing dress-up as soldiers than as women. Additionally two of the cards (K and
Z) display racist imagery.

Without title or publisher information it is difficult to ascertain institutional holdings, though we do
find at least one set at Yale as of February, 2024. They date the collection ca. 1880s, though some of
the illustrations are so directly inspired by John Tenniel's depiction of the Queen of Hearts we feel
tempted to place the date closer to 1870 and the publication of Alice's Adventures in Wonderland.

Price: $850

Unrecorded Bilingual ABCs by an early lithographer of Gustave Doré's

12. Francois-Benjamin Vayron [lith.]

Syllabaire Francais et Anglais [Serie 1]

Paris: Marchand, n.d., ca. 1850s. Oblong 16mo (10.5x13.5cm.); full recent violet morocco, covers
lettered in blind and gilt, original wrapper bound in, housed in custom paper-covered slipcase; 24ll.;
each leaf adorned with hand-colored lithograph printed on verso only. Leather spine toned to tan,
original front wrapper rather creased and worn at margins and discreetly rebacked though evidence
remains of small losses affecting decorative border, final leaf ("Z") also a bit chipped at margins
with faint fold line along gutter edge, several leaves affixed to binding with archival tape. A Good to
Very Good example of this unrecorded ABC.

Forms part of a series of French-English ABCs issued by Marchand in the 1850s. This series
provides twenty-four professions, the letters X&Y having been combined, the letter W skipped
altogether. The metiers chosen are for the most part familiarly artisan and working class (no
lawyers, doctors or politicians here!), from the Armorer to the Zingueur (Zinc smith). The letters of
the alphabet for the French and English equivalents don't necessarily match so that "I" stands for
Imprimeur/Printer and "J" for Jardinier/Gardner [sic], though "S" standing for Sculpteur/Carver
seems like a lost opportunity. Of special interest are the Kaleidoscope maker, an unstereotypical
Usurer, and a ragged Ramoneur / [chimney] Sweeper.

The lithography was provided by François-Benjamin Vayron, to whose atelier in the rue Galande
one can attribute some of the earliest prints by Gustave Doré.

No copies in the trade, OCLC, or COPAC as of February, 2024.
Price: $1500

One of the first English-language fantasy novels

13. [Sara Coleridge]

Phantasmion: Prince of Palmland

New-York: Samuel Colman, 1839. First American Edition. Two volumes; 12mos (19cm.);
publisher's blind-embossed paper over drab boards, gilt-lettered spines; xii,[13]-197,[3],12,[4]; iv,
[5],204,[v]-xiipp. (complete despite error in pagination); publisher's ads in rear of Vol. I engraved
with woodcut illus., sample leaves of "John Smith's Letters" printed on canary yellow stock. Boards
a bit scuffed at margins with exposure at corners, spines sunned and starting to show a few small
fissures, moderate foxing throughout textblock, else a Very Good set in an uncommonly well-
preserved example of the publisher's fragile binding. Issued as part of Colman's Library of Romance
per Vol. I half title page.

"Phantasmion is the first work of English prose to fit without qualification Lin Carter's definition of
fantasy" (Williamson). The work, Sara Coleridge's only piece of published fiction, was composed in
snatches for her children while the author, widowed at a young age and dependent on opium, was
struggling to edit her father Samuel Taylor Coleridge's papers. Only two hundred and fifty copies of
the British edition made it into print, in 1837, and it is safe to say that not many more were
published in the United States. Nevertheless, the work has proven to be groundbreaking as a long-
forgotten piece in the tradition of fantasy literature.

As well as being one of the first English-language fantasy novels, it is also considered one of the
first "invented-world fantas[ies]," set entirely outside of any known geography, and employing all
the standard tropes we take for granted today: travels through multiple invented lands; political and
magical intrigue in order to attain power and love; the hero's journey blending romance, warfare,
and diplomacy with otherworldly powers. Not to mention that everything is insect-sized, the hero
equipped with a beetle's suit of armor.

Unfortunately, where Coleridge excelled in imagination she failed in style. In an otherwise
touchingly sympathetic essay on Sara Coleridge, Virginia Woolf fails to even mention this work of
fiction. Instead she comes down with this devastating appraisal of her subject: "Like her father she
had a Surinam toad in her head, breeding other toads. But his were jeweled; hers were plain."

References:

Neil Barron (ed.), Fantasy and Horror (1999), 3-21.

Jamie Williamson, The Evolution of Modern Fantasy (2015), pp. 87-8.

Virginia Woolf, "Sara Coleridge," in The Death of the Moth (1940).
Price: $1500

Thrice signed

14. Andy Warhol; Andreas Brown [ed.]

Andy Warhol: His Early Works 1947-1959 [Signed thrice by Warhol]

New York: Gotham Book Mart & Gallery, 1971. First Edition. Signed thrice by Warhol—once on
front cover, again on title page, and a third time internally [p.35].

Oblong quarto (22 x 30cm); publisher's red pictorial staple-bound wrappers; 72pp.; black and white
illus. throughout. Covers lightly edgeworn, with a crease at bottom front corner, a couple brief
superficial waterspots to front, and fading along spine. Light offsetting from marker on p. 34
opposite Warhol's signature, else interior unmarked. Binding is sound.

Catalog from Warhol's 1971 exhibition at the Gotham Book Mart Gallery in New York City, though
signed late-70s / early-80s given the autograph style.

Price: $1800

"This is The Fountainhead with fawns" – Kathryn Schulz

15. Felix Salten

Bambi: Eine Lebensgeschichte aus dem Walde

Berlin: Verlag Ullstein, 1923. First Edition. Octavo (21.5cm.); publisher's red cloth over pictorial
boards printed in black, black spine titling; 186,[6]pp.; illus. throughout. Boards significantly toned
to tan, though evidence of the board's original blue color still present to rear cover, spine quite
cocked, margins rubbed with brief exposure at corners, contemporary pencil gift inscription and
bookseller ticket to rear pastedown, else a Very Good, still quite attractive, clean and sound copy.

First edition of the unlikely inspiration for a Disney film whose staying power has arguably
surpassed the original source. Bambi the novel by the Austrian author, journalist, and enthusiastic
hunter Felix Salten seems hardly a tale for children (though it was packaged as such), oppressed as
it is by an atmosphere of violence and existential dread. The moral of the tale, ultimately, is a form
of solitary self-preservation that would put a twinkle in Ayn Rand's eye. "This is The Fountainhead
with fawns" (Kathryn Schulz, "Eat Prey Love," in The New Yorker (January 17, 2022)).

NB: An Austrian bookseller describes this binding as possibly a later state dating ca. 1927.
However, publisher's advertisements bound in rear of this copy all feature books published before
1923.

Price: $750

A strong contender for longest novel ever published

16. Marguerite Young

Miss MacIntosh, My Darling

New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1965. First Edition. Large, thick octavo; publisher's cloth-
backed boards in dust jacket retaining original price ($10.95); [12],1198pp. Moderate wear to jacket
extremities, corners bumped, else Very Good and sound.

One of the longest novels ever published, taking the author twenty years to complete and arriving at
the editor's office on 3,449 typescript pages. According to the rear jacket panel at one point seven
suitcases containing the manuscript went missing at the Gare Lazare in Paris but were eventually
"retrieved by seven men from Cook's with seven wheelbarrows." This begs the question: Exactly
how big were these suitcases?

Price: $350

The author's scarce second book of poems

17. Mary Oliver

The River Styx, Ohio and Other Poems

New York: Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc., 1972. First Edition. Octavo; publisher's green boards
with dark green lettering to spine in original pictorial dust jacket retaining original price ($6.50);
55pp.

Light wear and minor creasing to edges of dust jacket with some general rubbing. Boards show light
shelfwear. Binding is sound and pages unmarked. A Very Good or better copy of Oliver's scarce
second book.

Price: $2000

Complete with 15-foot folding plate (not pictured...)

18. Samuel von Pufendorf; Erik Dahlberg [illus.]

Samuelis Liberi Baronis de Pufendorf De Rebus a Carolo Gustavo Sveciae Rege Gestus
Commentariorum Libri Septem Elegantissimis Tabulis Aeneis Exornati cum Triplici Indice

Norimbergae [Nuremberg, Germany]: Sumptibus Christophori Riegelii / Literis Knorzianis, 1696.
First Edition. Thick folio (37cm.); early full speckled calf, spine in seven blind-tooled compartments
with red gilt label; [14],626,53,[11]pp.; added engraved title page and one hundred and twenty-
seven (127) plates including twelve (12) portrait plates, and one hundred and fourteen (114) double-
paged plates, as well as the spectacular 15-foot folding view. Both text and illustrations collated
complete. Leather a bit dried and scuffed at extremities and along spine margins, bottom spine
compartment starting to crack, discreet hinge reinforcement, small ownership ex libris and initials to
front pastedown, two ownership signatures to title page, one contemporary, the latter dated 1955
accompanied by a pressure stamp, very minor wear along margins of the 15-foot plate, else a Very
Good, internally clean and sound example.

Though unattributed on the title page, this monumental work was in reality a collaboration between
the German jurist and historian Samuel von Pufendorf and the Swedish military engineer and
mapmaker Erik Dahlberg. Dahlberg provided the illustrations, which were in turn engraved by a
team of professionals including Daniel Marot, Adam Perelle, and Willem Swidde. While Pufendorf's
text is marred by a dry style and pro-Swedish prejudice, Dahlberg's illustrations are masterful,
including birds-eye views of Swedish and Polish towns, battle scenes, architecture, maps and plans.
A seasoned Field marshal, Dahlberg's battle scenes depict an uncanny immediacy of billowing
smoke and dust, the arc of a projectile, the scattering of arms.

Reference: Michael J. Mikós, "Erik Dahlberg and His Views of Polish Towns," in The Polish
Review, Vol. 33, no. 2, 1988.
 

Price: $12,500

Uncommon edition of one of the major works of chivalry

19. Flavius Vegetius Renatus, Godeschalcus Steewech, and Petrus Scriverius; Paulus van
Somer [engravings]

Veteres de re Militari Scriptores quotquot extant, nunc prima vice in unum redacti corpus. I. Flavii
Vegetii Renati Institutorum rei militaris libri V. / II. Sexti Julii Frontini Strategematum &
Strategeticon Libri IV. / III. Claudius Aelianus de instruendis aciebus. / IV. Modestus de vocabulis
rei militaris. / V. Polybius de militia & castrametatione Romanorum. / VI. Aeneae Poliorceticus, seu
de toleranda obsidione. / VII. Incerti Autoris, de re militari opusculum, quod. M. Tullio Ciceroni
vulgo inscribitur

Vesaliae Clivorum: Andreae ab Hoogenhuysen, 1670. First Edition Thus. Three volumes in one;
thick 12mo (20cm.); full contemporary parchment, manuscript spine title; [48],510,[16],604,
[50],78pp. (collated complete); added engraved title pages, one folding plate, text engravings
throughout. A few tiny old soil spots to parchment, corners tapped, tiny hole mid-leaf 2F^8 affecting
illustration and very brief text, early 20th century armorial ex libris to front pastedown, else a Very
Good or better, remarkably fresh and sound copy, adorned with engravings after the Flemish painter
Paulus van Somer.

Bound with, as usual, Godeschalcus Steewech's Commentarius and Petrus Scriverius' Correctionum.

Splendid not-quite-pocket-sized edition of the major history of Roman warfare by the Late Latin
author Vegetius (fl. 5th century). The work became hugely influential during the Middle Ages as a
handbook of chivalry, with emphasis on training, rewards of merit, and other concepts that
appealingly transcended class.

This edition extensively held in libraries throughout Europe, but by U. Iowa only in the United
States as of January, 2024.

References:

Christopher Allmand. The De Re Militari of Vegetius: The Reception, Transmission, and Legacy of a
Roman Text in the Middle Ages (2011).

Price: $850

Beware the Sons of Yeti

21. Stanislaw Szukalski; Glenn Bray & Lena Zwalve [eds.]

Troughful of Pearls / Behold the Protong!!! [Signed by Szukalski]

Sylmar, CA: Glenn Bray, 1980. First Trade Edition, one of 1200 copies. Signed by Szukalski in year
of publication on p. [9] of "Pearls." Oblong quarto; publisher's pictorial wrappers bound tête-bêche;
[176]pp.; illus. throughout. Laid in are a flexi record of Szukalski speaking, an advertisement for a
signed Copernicus print, publisher's advertisement, and a bookmark of Protong vocabulary. Wraps
smudged with mild surface scratching; creased and curled at corners. Gutter to "Protong" side
starting, but binding overall sound. Pages curled at corners but interior else unmarked; a Very Good
copy.

Hailed as one of Poland's greatest living artists in the 1930s, and mired in controversy throughout
most of his professional life, much of Szukalski's work was destroyed during the 1939 siege of
Warsaw. "Troughful of Pearls" documents many of these works alongside the artist's commentary.
The Protong section dives into Zermatism, Szukalski's grand post-war project - a view of world
history and culture arguing that all humanity came from post-deluge Easter Island, shared an ancient
mother tongue, and was locked in an eternal struggle with Yetinsyny or "Sons of Yeti." Uncommon
in retail.

Price: $2500

For children by children

21. Kathe Berl

Ein Frohes Jahr: Bilder und Verse

Leipzig: Ferdinand Hirt & Sohn, [1924]. First Edition. Large slim oblong quarto; publisher's cloth-
backed pictorial boards in tan printed dust jacket, decorative endpapers printed in black, orange, and
blue; [16]pp.; six full-paged color illus. Dust jacket worn at margins with several shallow losses,
ragged split along the length of the spine fold with additional large loss at spine crown, light toning
and soil to both jacket panels slightly affecting textblock, boards and textblock foxed, corners
scuffed, else a Very Good, internally clean and sound copy in a Good only copy of the rare jacket.

Splendid picture book for children by children ("Von Kindern für Kinder"). The enamel artist Kathe
Berl (1908-1994) enrolled at the age of nine in the painter Frank Cizek's art school for gifted
children. It was as a student there that she wrote and illustrated this work as the first title in the
series "Wiener Jugendkunst-Bilderbücher."

Reference: The Enamel Arts Foundation
Price: $750

Which do you prefer? Stripes...

22. Martin Farquhar Tupper

Proverbial Philosophy: A Book of Thoughts and Arguments, Originally Treated [First and Second
Series]

New York: Wiley & Putnam, 1846. Later Edition. Two volumes in one; octavo (18.5cm.);
publisher's deluxe binding of elaborately gilt-embossed pale grey cloth adorned with blue pinstripes,
all edges gilt, floral endpapers; 159,[1]; viii,[9]-154pp. Cloth unevenly but rather heavily toned,
some scuffing at corners and spine ends with brief exposure, scattered foxing throughout,
contemporary gift inscription to front flyleaf, else a Very Good, quite attractive copy in an
uncommon binding.

Issued as part of the publisher's Library of Choice Reading, Proverbial Philosophy consists of the
author's rather lengthy poetical aphorisms on various subjects dear to the Victorian heart, such as
"Of Discretion," "Of Estimating Character," and "Of Society." Unlikely as it seems to the modern
reader, Proverbial Philosophy was a runaway bestseller in both the United Kingdom and the United
States for two decades during which it saw at least thirty-eight editions.

This copy in a highly unusual publisher's binding of striped cloth, issued before publishers took
greater strides at conformity (no other copies of the edition on the market match this binding, for
example). Striped bindings had a brief but exciting moment in the 1840s when the technology of
printing ink on cloth was introduced. Stripes were everywhere—on your upholstery, your clothes,
and your bestsellers.

Price: $450

....or zigzags?

23. Mrs. [Mary Martha] Sherwood

The Story Book of Wonders

London: Thomas Nelson, 1849. 16mo (13cm.); publisher's green blind-embossed cloth adorned with
blue zig-zagging stripes, all edges gilt; 127pp.; frontispiece and added pictorial title page, six leaves
of plates, all printed over pale green decorative background. Cloth a bit toned and rubbed at
margins, especially along spine and spine ends, front hinge starting, contemporary gift inscription to
front free endpaper with some smudging to facing pastedown, long closed tear to frontispiece tissue
guard, else a Very Good example in a most unusual publisher's binding.

Lovely and scarce book for children published just two years before the prolific author's death. In
her lifetime Mary Sherwood (1775-1851) published somewhere in the neighborhood of 400 works,
as well as giving birth to eight children, and opening several schools in India where she and her
husband were based in the first decade of the 19th century. Upon returning to England in 1816,
Sherwood adopted three more children to add to her already substantial brood while maintaining her
pitiless writing and educating schedule.

This little work reflects in some ways her unwillingness "to temper her conviction of human
corruption," although in this case the violence comes from nature—fishermen being tossed into the
air by an enraged whale; Mount Vesuvius in full eruption.

Most notable, perhaps, is the binding, which takes the striped cloth fad to a new level with a zigzag
design we have never seen before on a 19th century publisher's binding.

Reference: Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
Price: $500

The author's first book

24. Louisa May Alcott

Flower Fables

Boston: George W. Briggs & Co., 1855. First Edition. 12mo; publisher's red pictorial blind- and gilt-
stamped cloth; [2],182pp.; frontispiece, five leaves of plates. Light scuffing to cloth extremities with
brief exposure, faint soil to boards, minor foxing to endpapers, else Very Good, bright and sound.

Uncommonly splendid copy of the author's first book, a series of fables first composed for Ralph
Waldo Emerson's young daughter Ellen, to whom this work is dedicated.

BAL 142
Price: $1000

"American girls are proud of other American girls... Especially if the
accomplishments are in fields picturesque and dangerous."

25. Amelia Earhart

The Fun of It: Random Records of My Own Flying and of Women in Aviation [Signed]

New York: Brewer, Warren & Putnam, 1932. Third printing. Signed by Amelia Earhart without
inscription at front free endpaper. Octavo; publisher's brown cloth, upper cover and spine lettered in
white; 218pp.; original square record to rear pocket; black and white photographic portrait
frontispiece and illus. throughout. Boards heavily worn and frayed at spine ends; mild wear and
brief exposure to corners; light general scuffing; red sticker to spine; front panel of dust jacket
pasted down to rear fly leaf. Boards give a little but overall binding is sound.

This copy enhanced with a three-page manuscript essay written by young contemporary owner
Nancy Hudson spanning the front and rear endpapers and describing the exploits of the "world's
premiere aviatrix" and her importance to women across the country. Hudson describes Earhart's
charm and facility with words at a 1932 Brooklyn speaking engagement where she got this copy
signed, and repeatedly returns to the value of such role models: "American girls are proud of other
American girls... Especially if the accomplishments are in fields picturesque and dangerous." A
Good to Very Good copy, scarce signed, and enhanced here with Hudson's charming and insightful
essay.

Price: $2000

A phenomenal collection from an ephemeral female printer

26. Sarah Burgess [printer]

Collection of Forty-Three Crepe Paper Napkin Souvenirs, 1902-1918

London: v.p., chiefly Sarah Burgess, 1902-1918. Collection of forty-three (43) pictorial broadside
napkin souvenirs printed on crepe paper (38x37cm), housed in modern custom cloth clamshell box;
nearly all bear pictorial elements and are printed within decorative color borders. Just one example
significantly foxed and dampstained, just one example with closed tear affecting border, else nearly
all in Near Fine condition with just occasional light foxing and toning to paper. Complete inventory
of the collection available upon request.

Substantial and remarkably well-preserved collection of souvenir napkins of which the majority
(thirty-three examples) bear the imprint of Sarah Burgess. The napkins were printed at an
impressive clip to commemorate significant occasions, from the coronations of Edward VII and
George V, to the King and Queen's annual opening of Parliament, and the state visits of French
Presidents Loubet and Poincaré, the King and Queen of Italy, and the King and Queen of Denmark.
Other napkins commemorate major events during the Great War, from the liberation of Belgium to
the United States' joining in 1917.

Highlights include the napkin printed shortly after the sinking of the Titanic on April 15, 1912,
adorned with a woodcut of the ship, printed "in Affectionate Remembrance of the Captain, Mates,
Crew, and Passengers Who Lost Their Lives By the Foundering of the World’s Biggest Liner S.S.
Titanic."

Sarah Burgess evidently also paid close attention to British women's suffrage, three of the napkins
with her imprint in this collection relating to the Movement. These include a souvenir napkin for the
"Great Law-Abiding Women’s Suffrage Pilgrimage" and a funeral napkin commemorating the death
of Miss Emily Wilding Davison, "the First Martyr to Give Her Life in the Cause of the 'Women’s
Vote.'" Another napkin, simply titled "Votes for Women Souvenir & Official Programme," is
adorned with fourteen portrait vignettes of women imprisoned for their work in the cause, including
Annie Kenney, Adela Pankhurst, and Georgina Brackenbury.

Sarah Burgess appears to have only printed her own souvenir napkins for a short period of time
between around 1908 and 1918. These were sold first out of her shop at Bishopsgate and later the
Strand, where she operated until the end of World War II. A cheerful newspaper article from 1938,
published when Burgess (a.k.a. "Auntie") was seventy-four years old, describes her "swag shop" Of
Alley as the "recognised centre for the street traders and the costers of London to buy their wares."

Evidently Burgess had begun her career fifty years earlier printing souvenir napkins to be sold by
itinerant street peddlers, her name "known on kerbsides all over Britain." The 1938 article portrays a
generous and indispensable woman in her small community operating on the fringes of commerce.
The piece concludes with her quote: "You have to let them have a little cash on account now and
then. They are good lads. They always pay me back."

Reference: Dudley Barker's "This Is Where London's Costers Buy the Things They Sell" (in the
Evening Standard, August 1, 1938).

Price: $15,000

Say no more

27. Thurston Moore

Alabama Wildman [Inscribed to Tom Verlaine]

Sudbury, MA: Water Row Press, 2000. First Edition, one of 3000 copies printed. Signed by
Thurston Moore to Television frontman Tom Verlaine with inscription, "To Tom / Atom Smasher /
Rock On, Thurston 8 ' 2000." Octavo; publisher's photo-illustrated boards; 111pp. Boards gently
rubbed along edges with some light general smudging. Binding sound and pages unmarked.

A Near Fine copy with a significant association from Sonic Youth founding member to Television
founding member, both of whom were performers at CBGB. Moore has cited Patti Smith and the
Velvet Underground as significant professional influences on his career, and Tom was no exception.
In a 2021 interview Moore described a guitar-buying spree with band-member Lee Ranaldo. "I
remember Lee pointing to a Jazzmaster saying 'Oh, that's the guitar Tom Verlaine uses on television
[sic].' I said 'Say no more' and we got a couple of those."

Price: $1500

Part II: Tom Verlaine & Patti Smith

If you walked into CBGB in the mid-1970s what and who were you likely to see? Walls as
intricately adorned with the detritus of the club’s history as a sleeve tattoo, David Byrne’s moptop,
Lou Reed’s Frankensteinian eye makeup, and, more often than not, a couple of youths huddled in
the corner looking too cool to even stand poor Debbie Harry a drink. Who are they? Well, the boy is
Tom Miller, the Delaware runaway who ditched a life of suburban respectability (air conditioner
repairman dad, hockey practice) to come to New York City and reinvent himself. He now goes by
the name Tom Verlaine and he’s the frontman and guitar genius behind the band Television. The girl
is another CBGB regular and occasional performer. Her name is Patti Smith.

Before he met Smith, Verlaine used to run with a kid named Richard Meyers who now goes by the
moniker Richard Hell of Richard Hell and the Voidoids. Richard and Tom used to be the same
person, ran away from the same town, slept on the same mattress, played in the same band, shared
the name Theresa Stern under which they published poetry chapbooks you might have seen circling
around the club. When Theresa Stern was torn asunder Richard’s spot on the mattress was
occasionally filled by Patti, a.k.a. Winghead a.k.a. Wing for short—the result of the choppy haircut
Tom gave her one day.

There is a repeated theme with the legacy of Tom Verlaine, that those closest to him wanted to be
him. Even forty years after their rift Richard Hell wrote in his memoir, "What else do I have to
believe in but people like him? I’m like him for God’s sake. I am him." Patti Smith wrote in her
tribute to Tom last winter: "As I watched Tom play, I thought, Had I been a boy, I’d have been him."

The estate of the late Tom Verlaine included nearly 50,000 volumes spread across three storage units
in Manhattan and Brooklyn which we and our partners at Better Read Than Dead have been
processing since last April. The following eight association copies all come from the estate and will
be on display in booth C24 at the New York International Antiquarian Book Fair.

 

When Tom and Richard were Theresa

28. Theresa Stern [pseudonym of Tom Verlaine and Richard Hell]

Wanna Go Out? [Signed]

New York: Dot Books, 1973. First Edition. One of fifty copies of the first edition signed and
numbered by the author, this being number 11 and signed "Theresa Stern." 12mo; original stiff
pictorial wrappers; 32pp. Light rubbing to wraps. Binding is sound and pages unmarked. Near Fine.

Early poetry collaboration between Richard Meyers [Hell] and Tom Miller [Verlaine], published just
before the CBGB scene took shape and garnered a cult following with Verlaine and Hell at the
center. Free of ownership markings.

Price: $1850

T & V for TV

29. Patti Smith

Witt [Two volumes, signed and lettered copies "T" and "V" from the collection of Tom Verlaine]

New York: Gotham Book Mart, 1973. First Editions, lettered issues "T" and "V" signed by Patti
Smith on colophon. These copies given to Television frontman and Smith collaborator and one-time
partner Tom Verlaine. "T" copy additionally inscribed, "for Tom Verlaine, 'son of a neck,'" quoting
Rilke's Fifth Duino Elegy. The "V" copy with additional drawing on colophon by Smith depicting
Verlaine with lasers shooting out of his eyes. Two volumes; octavos; bound in black cloth with
Mapplethorpe photo of Smith mounted to front; 45pp. A couple surface scratches; binding sound;
pages unmarked. Near Fine.

A lovely association, published the year Smith and Verlaine met for the first time.
Price: $12,500

the soul in the shape of a young man
dressed in a coat of milk...

30. Patti Smith and Tom Verlaine; Dominique Durant [trans.]

The night / La nuit [Signed by Patti Smith and Tom Verlaine]

Paris: Edition Fear Press, 1976. First French Edition. Tall thin octavo; glossy black photo-illustrated
self-wrappers; [16]pp. Text in English with French translation facing. Light rubbing and creasing to
edges. Binding sound and pages unmarked. Near Fine. Jointly-authored chapbook of poetry from
then-lovers Patti Smith and Tom Verlaine, with Smith contributing the odd-numbered verses and
Verlaine the even.

Price: $750

"But Harry Houdini was more than a man.
he was an angel"

31. Patti Smith

Ha! Ha! Houdini! [Limited Edition, Signed by Patti Smith]

New York: Gotham Book Mart & Gallery, 1977. First Edition, issued in a special edition of 126
copies of which this is no. 41. Octavo; publisher's photo-illustrated wrappers; 16pp.; black and
white photographic illus. throughout. General rubbing, binding sound; interior unmarked. This copy
lacking hole punch and lock and key, otherwise Very Good or better. Though free of ownership
markings, this copy from the collection of Television frontman Tom Verlaine.

Price: $1250

"from his old pal part time guardian most time slut"

32. Patti Smith

Babel [Inscribed to Tom Verlaine]

New York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1978. First Edition. Signed by Patti Smith to Tom Verlaine with
inscription "to the father of my son [drawing with 'gee pop' written next to it] and a nordic angel
(hung) from his old pal part time guardian most time slut X X patti." Octavo; publisher's cloth in
black photo-illustrated dust jacket; 202pp.; photographic illus. throughout. Light rubbing to edges of
unclipped dust jacket with some mild spotting to front. Boards show light shelfwear. Binding is
sound and pages unmarked. A Very Good or better copy with a striking association and inscription.

Price: $10,000

"With every memory sacred"

33. Candy Darling; Patti Smith; Richard Hell; Jack Kerouac; Bob Flanagan; et al

Complete Collection of the Hanuman Book Series [50 Volume Set] [Patti Smith's Wool Gathering
inscribed to Tom Verlaine]

Madras & New York: Hanuman Books, 1986-1992. First Editions. 50 volumes, complete. All but
one volume 16mo (Ricard's God With Revolver in octavo format); publisher's card wrappers in
pictorial dust jackets. Light rubbing to jackets and short tear to crown of David Hockney's Picasso
(Vol. 31). Bindings sound and pages unmarked, aside from Patti Smith's Wool Gathering, which is
signed to Tom Verlaine, from whom this collection came, with inscription, "To Tom, With every
memory sacred. Always, Patti."

Influenced in style and format by Indian prayer books, the Hanuman series was run out of the
Chelsea Hotel in New York, while printing was done in Madras (now Chennai), where the books
were sewn by local fisherman and the use of handmade Indian paper and vegetable dyes ensured
vibrant and colorful covers.

Hanuman's publications focus on New York's Lower East Side and San Francisco's North Beach,
featuring Beat poetry, contemporary music and film, and gay culture. Included here are Bob
Flanagan's Fuck Journal, the first run of which was destroyed due to obscenity laws, and Jack
Kerouac's Manhattan Sketches, pirated without the permission of Kerouac's estate. A highlight of
both New York and San Francisco counterculture, and an impressive international publishing
collaboration. Complete sets scarce.

Price: $12,500

Still Wing forty years later

34. Patti Smith

Banga [Inscribed to Tom Verlaine]

New York: Columbia Records, 2012. First Edition. Signed by Patti Smith to Tom Verlaine with
inscription, "To Tom love always, Wing." Octavo; publisher's boards in black photo-illustrated dust
jacket; unpaginated; illus. throughout, CD inside pocket in rear. Touch of rubbing to dust jacket.
Mild shelfwear to boards. Binding sound and pages unmarked. Near Fine.

Price: $2500

Inscribed to Tom less than a year before his death

35. Patti Smith

A Book of Days [Inscribed to Tom Verlaine]

New York: Random House, 2022. First Edition. Signed by Patti Smith with brief and sweet 
inscription to her friend Tom Verlaine, "To Tom, Sending love + laughter Every day of the year.
Wing." Octavo; publisher's boards in photo-illustrated dust jacket; 386pp.; chiefly photographic
illus. Light rubbing to edges of dust jacket. Boards show mild shelfwear. Binding is sound and
pages unmarked. A Near Fine copy with a touching association between the two punk poets.

Price: $2500
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